shall be deemed to include any committee duly constituted by the Board or any committee, which the Board 
may hereafter constitute, to exercise one or more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), the 
consent of the members of the Company be and are hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot, on a 
preferential basis, upto 4,75,00,000 (Four crore Seventy Five Lakhs) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”), at a 
price ₹8.40/- (Eight Rupees & Forty Paisa Only) per Warrant, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, One 
(01) fully paid-up equity share of the Company having face value of ₹ 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each (“The Equity

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting held on 31st July, 2025, subject to the approval of the 
members of the Company and such other approvals as may be required, approved the proposal for raising 
funds by way of issuance and allotment of upto 4,75,00,000 (Four Crore Seventy Five Lakhs) Convertible 
Warrants (“Warrants”), at a price of Rs. 8.40/- (Eight Rupees & Forty Paisa Only) (including premium) per 
Warrant, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, One (01) fully paid-up equity share of the Company 
having face value of ₹ 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each (“The Equity Shares”) at a premium of ₹6.40/- (Six Rupees 
& Forty Paisa Only) per share aggregating upto ₹ 39,90,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Nine Crore Ninety Lakhs Only) 
to persons of the Non-Promoter Category (“Proposed Allottee(s)”), on a preferential basis since raising funds 
through Preferential Issue is considered to be most cost & time effective way for raising additional capital. 

Since the Company is a listed Company, the proposed Preferential Issue is in terms of the provisions of the